

Monday, October 23, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 156-23

Offered by Councilor LAW Seconded by Councilor

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge seeks to pave various streets in 2023/2024; and,

WHEREAS, three bids were received and opened on October 19, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC, 818 Summer Ave, Newark, NJ 07104 submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of **\$508,685.89** for the Base Bid; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract from the current fund, NJDOT Municipal Aid 2022 and CDBG Reprogramming grants; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge hereby recommends to the New Jersey Department of Transportation that the contract for 2022-MA-00116 (LA-2022 MA Glen Ridge Borough Glen Ridge Avenue, Sherman Avenue and Argyle Street Improvements) in the Borough of Glen Ridge County of Essex be awarded to American Asphalt & Trucking, LLC whose bid amounted to \$508,685.89 subject to the approval of the Department. That the presiding officer of this body be and is hereby directed to sign for and on its behalf the contract in the prescribed form for said construction.

FIRM NAME	BASE BID TOTAL
American Asphalt & Trucking LLC	\$508,685.89
DLS Contracting, Inc	\$679,711.30
John Garcia Construction	\$728,226.67

Certification

I, Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a Resolution duly authorized by The Borough Council on this 23rd day of October 2023.

Stuart Patrick Mayor Tara Ventola Municipal Clerk